
EAST AYRSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

 

Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held within The Council Chambers, 

Council Headquarters, London Road, Kilmarnock on Tuesday 3 February 2015 at 10am. 

 

 

SEDERUNT: Councillor T Cook (Chair), Councillor J Buchanan, Councillor L Jones, 

Councillor J Knapp, Councillor G Mair, Councillor J McGhee, Councillor M 

Pirie and Councillor H Ross. 

 

ATTENDING : Mr S McCall (Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board), Inspector D Ireland and 

Constable D Jenkins (Police Scotland), Mr I Hiles and Mrs C McEwan 

(Licensing Standards Officers), Mrs P Duncan and Ms S Duncan (Licensing 

Board Administrators).  

 

APOLOGIES  : Councillor J Campbell and Councillor E Cowan. 

 

 

 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  SEDERUNT 

  

 Noted.    

 

 

2.  MINUTES OF MEETING 

 

2.1 The Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held on 16 December 

2014 was approved and noted. 

 

 

3.  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

    

3.1 Review of premises licence for premises at McColls, 27-33 Lainshaw Street, 

 Stewarton following receipt of a notice in terms of Section 44 of the Licensing 

 (Scotland) Act, 2005. 

 

The Depute Clerk reminded Members that, in terms of Section 44 of the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2005, where a Licensing Board receives notification of a conviction 

from a licence holder, the Board must make a premises licence review proposal in 

respect of the premises licence. He advised that currently a premises licence 

review was required even though the offence had taken place within premises 

outwith the Licensing Board’s area. 

 

The Depute Clerk reported that Police Scotland had confirmed that Martin 

McColl Limited, licence holder of premises known as McColls, 27-33 Lainshaw 

Street, Stewarton were convicted of the following relevant offences at Liverpool 

Crown Court on 14 November 2014 :- 

 

1. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.  To pay £78,000 towards the costs of the prosecution within 28 days. 

 

2. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.  
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3. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.   

4. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.   

5. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.   

6. Employer breach general duty to employee : Fine £25000 payable within 

 28 days.   

 

DWF, Solicitors, made a submission by letter that on 14 November 2014 the 

company pled guilty to six offences of breach of health and safety duty to 

employees and received, in respect of the six offences, a fine of £25,000 on each, 

with and Order that they pay costs of £78,000 and a victim impact surcharge of 

£15.  The offences all took place in the area controlled by Wirral Borough 

Council and related to risk assessments in relation to 4 premises that operated in 

that area, 1 of which was not licensed. 

 

The premises were subject, between April 2011 and January 2012 to a number of 

robberies and the criticisms related to the manner in which those incidents were 

addressed by the company in the individual store risk assessments. 

 

The company did accept, when the matter came before the Court that there had 

been failings in 2011 and early 2012 and has accepted the punishment, although a 

substantial penalty it can perhaps be put into context by considering the size of 

the company and directives that the level of penalty should be linked to.    

 

The company have taken on board the issues raised at these Wirral stores and 

have introduced a number of new practices and procedures with a view to 

avoiding any possible repetition. 

 

After full consideration of the convictions, the Board unanimously agreed to take 

no action. 

 

 

3.1 Review of premises licence for premises at Kelly’s Store, 6 Highpark Avenue, New 

Cumnock following receipt of a notice in terms of Section 44 of the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act, 2005. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that Mr Kelly had been convicted of a relevant offence 

in terms of the Licensing (Scotland) Act, 2005. 

 

Mr Dunlop, Solicitor, appeared to speak on behalf of the licence holder, together 

with Mr Kelly. 

 

As a preliminary matter Mr Dunlop asked if he could circulate to Members, a 

copy of the Court Minute as this showed that the charge against Mr Kelly had 

been reduced.    The copy Court Minute was circulated to Members.  

 

It was ascertained that there was a discrepancy between the Court Minute and the 

extract conviction provided to Police Scotland, both of which had been obtained 

from the Sheriff Clerk’s Office.   

 

In the circumstances, the Board agreed to continue the hearing until the next 

meeting of the Board to allow clarification to be obtained on the specific wording 

of the charge which Mr Kelly was ultimately convicted of on 10 November 2014. 
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4. APPLICATIONS 

 

   Consider applications received under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Gambling 

Act 2005. 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 10.45am
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Appendix I 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005  

 

APPLICATION  FOR  OCCASIONAL  LICENCE 

 

 

Schedule 1 para.10(1) allows the grant of an occasional application to be delegated, but it may not be 

granted by the Clerk where there is a report from a Licensing Standards Officer. 

 

A Licensing Standards Officer report has been received in respect of the undernoted occasional licence 

application and a copy of the report is attached herewith. 

 

Townholm Bowling Club   Townholm Bowling Club 

Old Townholm   Old Townholm 

Kilmarnock   Kilmarnock 

 

Details of occasional licence:- 

 

Friday 13 February 2015   From 5.00pm until 12 Midnight 

 

The occasional licence is sought to permit the public entry to the Club for a Gents Burns Supper which 

includes songs, recitations and speeches.  It is expected that there would be approximately 80 persons 

attending. 

 

Mr Brown appeared before the Board on behalf of the applicants to speak in support of the 

application. 

 

Mrs McEwan, LSO, reported that Townholm Bowling Club had applied for an Occasional 

Licence to allow approximately 80 club members and non members to attend the club premises 

as the Club are planning to hold a traditional Burns Night including songs, recitations and 

speeches.  

 

Townholm Bowling Club also requested that the times of the terminal hour be extended from 

11.00pm to midnight with music being allowed to continue past 10pm for this event. 

 

Referring to the history of the operation of the premises, she reminded Members that a Premises 

Licence Review hearing was held by the Board on the 23 October 2012. At that time the Board 

varied the Operating Plan for the Premises Licence to show that no music of any form shall be 

played after 10pm and the premises will close at 11pm every night of the week. 

 

Mrs McEwan reported that Townholm Bowling Club had applied for and been granted a total of 

11 Occasional Licences in 2014 and 1 Occasional Licence this year to cater for a New Year 

Karaoke.  All of the events have taken place within the current permitted hours, with the 

previously added condition that no music be allowed to continue beyond 10pm was adhered to. 

 

The Club lodged a similar application last year to cater for a Burns Supper at which time LSOs 

reported that the application should be placed before the Board for consideration.  The 

application was considered by the Board at a meeting on 4 February 2014, however there was no 

representation from the Club to speak in support of the application.  Members agreed to grant 

the Licence, however were not satisfied that the licensing objectives would be upheld and 

therefore agreed that the previously added condition remain whereby the premises should close 

at 11pm and no music of any form should be played after 10pm.   
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Mrs McEwan concluded that there have not been any noise or disturbance complaints about 

Townholm Bowling Club since the Premises Licence Review hearing on the 23 October 2012. 

The Club has held many events during the afternoon and early evening during the revised hours 

and these have passed without any problems or complaints being made to Police Scotland or the 

Licensing Board. 

 

Mrs McEwan concluded that if Members were minded to grant the application, they may wish to 

consider ascertaining what measures will be in place to prevent any breaches of the Licensing 

Objectives which have been successfully upheld since October 2012. 

 

Mr Brown advised that the event normally started at 5pm to allow for the early closure, however 

the 5pm start was found to be too early and accordingly the occasional licence application had 

been lodged.   He explained that the music would be from an organ/piano player with two 

singers.  He reminded Members that the previous problems had occurred when patrons were 

leaving the premises and advised that there would be four members of staff working at the event 

and who would act as stewards at the end of the night to ensure that patrons left the premises 

quickly and quietly.   He stated that the neighbours had been advised of the event. 

 

Inspector Ireland had no comments to make in respect of the application. 

 

Councillor Buchanan viewed the LSO report as being positive and moved that the licence be 

granted, as sought.   This was seconded by the Chair.    The Board agreed unanimously. 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005   

APPLICATION  FOR  PERSONAL LICENCE  

 

Carly Wood 

16 Ravenscraig Road 

Stewarton 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that Ms Wood had been convicted of relevant offences in terms of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.    

 

Inspector Ireland reported that Ms Wood had been convicted of the following relevant offences 

at Kilmarnock Sheriff Court on 24 March 2011 :- 

 

1. Police Scotland Act 1967, Section 41(1)(b) - Fine £100 

2. Police Scotland Act 1967, Section 41(1)(a) - Fine £100 

 

The circumstances surrounding charge 1 are that on 5 December 2010 at Main Street, 

Stewarton, the applicant attempted to rescue a female in custody and did attempt to push away 

police officers acting in the execution of their duty, seize the female and pull her towards herself, 

contrary to the Police (Scotland) Act 1967, Section 41(1)(b). 

 

The circumstances surrounding charge 2 are that at the time and place stated above, the 

applicant assaulted a police constable, then in the execution of his duty and kicked him on the 

body, contrary to the Police (Scotland) Act 1967, Section 41(1)(a). 

 

Ms Wood appeared before the Board and confirmed the conviction.    She submitted that she had 

been young and stupid at the time and that she had no other convictions.    

 

Ms Wood advised that she currently worked for Wetherspoons, and had done so for 

approximately two years. 
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Inspector Ireland confirmed that Ms Wood had no other convictions. 

 

Councillor McGhee moved that the personal licence be granted, which was seconded by 

Councillor Jones.   The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

Angela Murray 

44 Richmond Terrace 

Cumnock 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that Ms Murray had been convicted of relevant offences in terms of 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.    

 

Inspector Ireland reported that Ms Murray had been convicted at Ayr Sheriff Court on 29 

March 2010 of assault to injury.   Sentence was deferred until 27 April 2010 and thereafter a 

Compensation Order of £100 was made. 

 

The circumstances surrounding the conviction was that on 3 January 2010 at Glaisnock Street, 

Cumnock the applicant, along with another female, whilst acting together, assaulted a female, 

seized her hair, pulled her to the ground and thereafter repeatedly punched and kicked her on 

the head and body to her injury. 

 

Ms Murray appeared before the Board, together with Daniel McBride.   Ms Murray confirmed 

the conviction and advised that she had not declared the conviction on the application form as 

she had thought it was spent. 

 

Ms Murray explained that she had mental health issues in the past and also cared for a disabled 

son.    She had applied for the personal licence to improve her employment prospects. 

 

Inspector Ireland confirmed that Ms Murray had no other convictions. 

 

The Chair asked if Ms Murray was currently in employment.    She explained that she was not 

currently employed, however she had been offered a part time job, on the condition that she is 

granted a personal licence. 

 

Mr McBride advised that he had known Ms Murray for many years and was aware of her 

circumstances.   He advised that he was willing to offer her part time employment at the Crown 

Bar in Muirkirk if she is granted a personal licence.   He reminded Members of previous 

problems at the Crown Bar and explained that all his staff now held personal licences. 

 

Councillor Buchanan moved that the personal licence be granted, which was seconded by 

Councillor McGhee.   The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 


